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Shell Eggs Broken up 8 percent from Last Year

January 2025 contained 23 weekdays (including 2 holidays) and 4 Saturdays.
January 2026 contained 22 weekdays (including 2 holidays) and 5 Saturdays.

Shell eggs broken totaled 205 million dozen during January 2026, up 8 percent from January a year ago, and 6 percent
above the 194 million dozen broken during the previous month.

During calendar year 2025, shell eggs broken totaled 2.41 billion dozen, up 1 percent from the comparable period in 2024.

Data presented in this report were compiled from Food Safety and Inspection Service (FSIS) inspection reports. The best
available data at the time of publication were used.

Federally Inspected Shell Eggs Broken — United States: January 2026 with Comparisons

January 2026 as percent of

. January December January
Inspected item 2025 2025 2026 January December
2025 2025
(1,000 dozen) | (1,000 dozen) | (1,000 dozen) (percent) (percent)
Shell eggs broken ...............coccoiiiiiiiiiieee e 190,228 193,992 204,715 108 106
(1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) (percent) (percent)
Edible product from shell eggs broken
WHROIE ..o 155,919 160,272 169,072 108 105
WHIE e 57,230 60,544 63,497 111 105
YOIK ettt 30,166 29,833 31,186 103 105
TOAI e 243,315 250,649 263,755 108 105
Inedible product from shell eggs broken ................... 21,458 20,831 20,663 96 99




Federally Inspected Shell Eggs Broken by Month — United States: 2024-2025

Monthly Cumulative

Month 2025 as 2025 as

2024 2025 percent 2024 2025 percent

of 2024 of 2024

(1,000 dozen) (1,000 dozen) (percent) (1,000 dozen) (1,000 dozen) (percent)
January .......coeciiieniine 192,410 190,228 99 192,410 190,228 99
February ........ccccocvenen. 184,873 186,732 101 377,283 376,960 100
March ....... 191,930 195,793 102 569,213 572,753 101
April ..... 197,316 194,197 98 766,529 766,950 100
May ...... 208,306 200,837 96 974,835 967,787 99
June ..... 199,492 201,790 101 1,174,327 1,169,577 100
July .......... 209,105 211,030 101 1,383,432 1,380,607 100
August ..o 214,885 216,014 101 1,598,317 1,596,621 100
September ..........cccceeet 209,104 213,657 102 1,807,421 1,810,278 100
October ......ccoevvivenienns 206,169 207,987 101 2,013,590 2,018,265 100
November ..........ccccc... 193,463 198,400 103 2,207,053 2,216,665 100
December .........ccccueenee. 183,207 193,992 106 2,390,260 2,410,657 101
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Federally Inspected Egg Products by Iltem and Month — United States: 2024-2025

Monthly Cumulative
Item and Month 2025 as 2025 as
2024 2025 percent 2024 2025 percent
of 2024 of 2024
(1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) (percent) (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) (percent)
Whole edible product
January ... 153,123 155,919 102 153,123 155,919 102
February ... 153,798 154,596 101 306,921 310,515 101
March ....... 157,668 162,218 103 464,589 472,733 102
160,905 159,834 99 625,494 632,567 101
168,003 166,640 99 793,497 799,207 101
163,890 167,609 102 957,387 966,816 101
170,267 172,713 101 1,127,654 1,139,529 101
AUGUSE . 175,976 178,010 101 1,303,630 1,317,539 101
September .......cccoiiiiiiie 170,010 174,064 102 1,473,640 1,491,603 101
October ........ 165,660 169,534 102 1,639,300 1,661,137 101
November .... 158,162 163,729 104 1,797,462 1,824,866 102
DecembEr ......ceveviiieiiiee e 151,657 160,272 106 1,949,119 1,985,138 102
White edible product
January ... 61,624 57,230 93 61,624 57,230 93
February ......coccoiiiiniiiineecee, 59,891 58,039 97 121,515 115,269 95
March ..o 58,652 60,802 104 180,167 176,071 98
APFL e 61,236 59,667 97 241,403 235,738 98
MaY e 68,543 62,651 91 309,946 298,389 96
JUNE 61,501 63,040 103 371,447 361,429 97
JUIY 64,515 64,497 100 435,962 425,926 98
AUGUSE .o 63,926 67,031 105 499,888 492,957 99
September ... 62,713 65,701 105 562,601 558,658 99
OCHODET ... 65,825 63,500 96 628,426 622,158 99
NOVEMDET .....vvvveeiiieecieeeee e 60,597 61,281 101 689,023 683,439 99
DecembEr .......eveiiiiieiiiie e 54,052 60,544 112 743,075 743,983 100
Yolks edible product
January ... 31,345 30,166 96 31,345 30,166 96
February ........ccccoiiiiiniiiieeeceee, 28,720 28,568 99 60,065 58,734 98
March ......ccoceeeiiiieiie e 29,644 30,566 103 89,709 89,300 100
APFL e 30,976 30,514 99 120,685 119,814 99
MaY e 36,333 31,774 87 157,018 151,588 97
JUNE 30,994 31,657 102 188,012 183,245 97
JUIY 32,714 32,943 101 220,726 216,188 98
AUGUSE e 32,408 34,010 105 253,134 250,198 99
September ..o 31,237 33,449 107 284,371 283,647 100
OCHODET ... 32,939 31,165 95 317,310 314,812 99
NOVEMDET ..o 29,948 31,048 104 347,258 345,860 100
December ......c.coeoviveeeieeeee e 27,346 29,833 109 374,604 375,693 100
Total edible product
January ... 246,092 243,315 99 246,092 243,315 99
February ... 242,409 241,203 100 488,501 484,518 99
245,964 253,586 103 734,465 738,104 100
253,117 250,015 99 987,582 988,119 100
272,879 261,065 96 1,260,461 1,249,184 99
256,385 262,306 102 1,516,846 1,511,490 100
267,496 270,153 101 1,784,342 1,781,643 100
AUGUSE i 272,310 279,051 102 2,056,652 2,060,694 100
Septembe 263,960 273,214 104 2,320,612 2,333,908 101
October ........ 264,424 264,199 100 2,585,036 2,598,107 101
November ... 248,707 256,058 103 2,833,743 2,854,165 101
December 233,055 250,649 108 3,066,798 3,104,814 101
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Federally Inspected Inedible Product by Month — United States: 2024-2025

Monthly Cumulative

Month 2025 as 2025 as

2024 2025 percent 2024 2025 percent

of 2024 of 2024

(1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (percent) (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (percent)
January .......coeciiieniine 20,002 21,458 107 20,002 21,458 107
February ........ccccocvenen. 19,793 19,736 100 39,795 41,194 104
March .....ccoviiiiiien, 19,512 20,223 104 59,307 61,417 104
APFl e 19,795 20,271 102 79,102 81,688 103
May ..o 21,316 20,842 98 100,418 102,530 102
JUNE oo 20,519 21,129 103 120,937 123,659 102
July 21,255 21,949 103 142,192 145,608 102
August ..o 21,111 22,333 106 163,303 167,941 103
September ..........cccceeet 20,769 21,512 104 184,072 189,453 103
October ......ccoevvivenienns 20,598 21,555 105 204,670 211,008 103
November ..........ccccc... 20,134 20,685 103 224,804 231,693 103
December .........ccccueenee. 18,787 20,831 111 243,591 252,524 104

Statistical Methodology

Data Sources: Data for the Egg Products report are obtained from the Public Health Information System (PHIS — a web-
based system), specifically, from the Monthly Volume Reporting task questionnaire which is completed by inspectors of
FSIS, USDA. FSIS is responsible for administering a mandatory inspection program for egg products under the authority
of the Egg Products Inspection Act of 1970. The act and its associated regulations require that all commercial egg
breaking and processing plants operate under USDA supervision. Reports are currently received from approximately 80
plants in the United States. Plant management provides monthly volume data to the resident USDA inspector at the
applicable plant who then manually enters in PHIS.

Revision Policy: Revisions are generally the result of late reports received by FSIS from plants. Revisions for the
previous month and year-to-date totals are published in each monthly release. Additional revisions are published annually
in the February report.

Procedures and Reliability: FSIS reviews plant data for accuracy and completeness and provides NASS a data file.
NASS reviews the data for unusual values. The egg products estimates are based on a census of all commercial egg
breaking and processing plants; therefore, there are no statistical estimation and sampling errors.

Information Contacts

Listed below are the commodity specialists in the Livestock Branch of the National Agricultural Statistics Service to
contact for additional information. E-mail inquiries may be sent to nass@usda.gov.

Travis Averill, Chief, Livestock Branch ...........cccoccviiviiiiiiiiiniciic ettt seaesa e aeereereens (202) 692-0069
Sherry Bertramsen — Livestock SIaUNLET .......c..cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e (202) 690-8632
Tiffany Byrne — Dairy PrOQUCES........eeovieeiieiieriecie ettt ettt ve st eesseesseesneesnseenseenseens (651) 440-7789
Ryan Cowen — Cattle, Cattle 0n FEed........cciiiiiiiiiiieiiceccecece ettt sae e (202) 720-3040
Kim DaPra — Milk Production and Milk COWS ..........cccceieiiiiiiiiieieecieesee st cre e eveesveesveeseesvneeveeveens (202) 720-3278
Fatema Haque — Turkey Hatchery, Turkeys Raised, POUItIy .........ccccoovieviiniiniiieiieiceeeee e (202) 720-3244
Derron Martin — Catfish, Trout, Census of Aquaculture, Egg Products...........cccceevvevivevieniiiieiieeieenens (202) 690-3237
Ralph Mondesir — HOZS and PIgs ......ccveviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeesee ettt et svesveeveeveestaesanesvneevaenreens (202) 720-3106
Suzanne Richards — Cost of Pollination, Honey, Honey Bee Colonies, Sheep and Goats....................... (202) 720-4448
Shulonda Shaw — Cold Storage, Capacity of Refrigerated Warehouses............cocceevvereivrivenienieniennennn, (202) 720-3240
AUtumMn StoNe — LaYers, EZES ....vviiiiiiiii ettt ettt e et e e et e e eta e e seraeeraeeesbaeerees (202) 690-3676
Takiyah Walker — Chicken Hatchery, Broiler HatChery...........cccoovieiviiiiiniiiiecececieeeeeesee e (202) 720-6147
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Access to NASS Reports

For your convenience, you may access NASS reports and products the following ways:

» All reports are available electronically, at no cost, on the NASS web site: www.nass.usda.gov.

» The national specific reports are available via a free e-mail subscription. To set-up this free subscription, visit
www.nass.usda.gov and click on “National” in upper right corner above “search” box to create an account and
select the reports you would like to receive.

» Economics, Statistics, and Market Information (ESMIS) — National Agricultural Library (NAL) website houses
NASS’s and other agency archived reports at https://esmis.nal.usda.gov. All email subscriptions containing
reports will be sent from https://esmis.nal.usda.gov. To receive the reports via e-mail, you will have to go to the
website, create a new account and subscribe to the reports. You should whitelist
notifications(@esmis.nal.usda.gov in your email client to avoid the emails going into spam/junk folders.

For more information on NASS surveys and reports, call the NASS Agricultural Statistics Hotline at (800) 727-9540,
7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. ET, or e-mail: nass@usda.gov.

If you have specific questions you would like an expert to respond to, please visit our “Ask A Specialist” website at
www.nass.usda.gov/Contact Us/Ask a Specialist.

In accordance with Federal civil rights law and U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) civil rights regulations and
policies, the USDA, its Agencies, offices, and employees, and institutions participating in or administering USDA
programs are prohibited from discriminating based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex, disability, age, marital
status, family/parental status, income derived from a public assistance program, political beliefs, or reprisal or retaliation
for prior civil rights activity, in any program or activity conducted or funded by USDA (not all bases apply to all
programs). Remedies and complaint filing deadlines vary by program or incident.

Persons with disabilities who require alternative means of communication for program information (e.g., Braille, large
print, audiotape, American Sign Language, etc.) should contact the responsible Agency or USDA's TARGET Center at
(202) 720-2600 (voice and TTY) or contact USDA through the Federal Relay Service at (800) 877-8339. Additionally,
program information may be made available in languages other than English.

To file a program discrimination complaint, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, AD-3027,
found online at How to File a Program Discrimination Complaint and at any USDA office or write a letter addressed to
USDA and provide in the letter all of the information requested in the form. To request a copy of the complaint form, call
(866) 632-9992. Submit your completed form or letter to USDA by: (1) mail: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Office of
the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410; (2) fax: (202)
690-7442; or (3) email: program.intake@usda.gov.

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.
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Spring 2026
USDA Data Users’ Meeting

April 22, 2026
1 p.m.CST

Join in-person or virtually =
www.nass.usda.gov/go/data_user
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USDA Spring Data Users’ Meeting

Join Us Online or in Kansas City
April 22, 2026

Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City
1 Memorial Drive
Kansas City, MO 64198

USDA’s National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS) will hold an open forum for users of U.S. domestic
and international agriculture data. NASS is organizing the 2026 Spring Data Users’ Meeting in cooperation with
five other USDA agencies — Agricultural Marketing Service, Economic Research Service, Farm Service
Agency, Foreign Agricultural Service, and World Agricultural Outlook Board — and the Census Bureau’s
Foreign Trade Division. Agency representatives will provide updates on recent and pending changes in
statistical and information programs important to agriculture, answer questions, and welcome comments and
input from data users.

For registration details or additional information about the Data Users’ Meeting, see the meeting page on the
NASS website (https://www.nass.usda.gov/go/data users).
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